

No. A05-2550

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN COURT OF APPEALS

In the Matter of the Application of Grand Rapids Public
Utilities Commission to Extend Its Assigned Service Area Into
the Area Presently Assigned to Lake Country Power

Grand Rapids Public Utilities Commission,
Relator,

vs.

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission,
Lake Country Power,

Respondents.

**RESPONSE BRIEF AND ADDENDUM OF
RESPONDENT MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION**

McGRANN SHEA ANDERSON
CARNIVAL STRAUGHN & LAMB,
CHARTERED
Kathleen M. Brennan (#256870)
Andrew J. Shea (#99909)
800 Nicollet Mall, Suite 2600
Minneapolis, MN 55402-7035
(612) 338-2525

*Attorneys for Relator Grand Rapids Public
Utilities Commission*

MIKE HATCH
Attorney General
Kari Valley Zipko (#0330413)
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 296-1408

*Attorneys for Respondent Minnesota Public
Utilities Commission*

FELHABER LARSON FENLON & VOGT, P.A.
Harold LeVander, Jr. (#62509)
2100 Piper Jaffray Plaza
444 Cedar Street
St. Paul, MN 55101-2136
(651) 312-6005

Attorneys for Respondent Lake Country Power

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
LEGAL ISSUES	1
I. IS THE MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DETERMINATION OF APPROPRIATE COMPENSATION SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD?	1
II. IS THE MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DETERMINATION OF APPROPRIATE COMPENSATION ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS?	1
III. IS THE DECISION OF THE MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION UNCONSTITUTIONAL?	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
I. LEGAL AUTHORITY	6
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	8
III. CONTESTED COST ISSUES	9
A. Avoided Costs	9
B. No Indication of Manipulation of Formula	13
C. Reasonableness Tests	15
IV. LOST REVENUES FOR FUTURE CUSTOMERS	19
SCOPE OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	25
I. THE COMMISSION’S DETERMINATION OF LOST REVENUES IS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD.	25
A. Standard Of Law.	25

B.	The Commission Applies A Net Revenue Loss Method Of Determining Lost Revenues.....	26
C.	The Cooperative’s 2000 Cost Of Service Study Does Not Accurately Reflect The Costs The Cooperative Will Avoid By Not Serving The Areas.	26
D.	Costs The Cooperative No Longer Incurs Are Not Avoided Costs For Purposes Of Determining Appropriate Compensation.....	28
E.	The Cooperative Will Not Realize Cost Savings By Postponing Or Cancelling System Improvements Or Upgrades Over The Compensation Period Due To The The Loss Of Service Rights To The Annexed Areas.....	29
F.	The Commission Appropriately Adjusted Proposed Amounts For Avoided Purchased Power Costs To Reflect The Load Factor Of The Annexed Areas And The Effect Of That Load Factor On Purchased Power Costs.....	30
II.	THE COMMISSION APPROPRIATELY DECLINED TO APPLY THE PROPOSED “REASONABLENESS CHECKS” TO ITS DETERMINATION OF APPROPRIATE COMPENSATION.....	37
A.	Standard Of Law	37
B.	Prior Settlements Are Not An Appropriate “Reasonableness Check” On The Determination Of Appropriate Compensation.....	38
C.	The Gross Revenue Multiplier Approach Advocated By Relator Does Not Reflect The Factors To Be Used To Determine Compensation Under § 216B.44.....	39
D.	Relator’s Proposed Comparison Of The Margins At Issue Is Inaccurate.	40
E.	Any Comparisons To Relator’s Retail Rate Are Misplaced.....	41
III.	THE DETERMINATION THAT MUST BE MADE IS THE APPROPRIATE COMPENSATION TO THE DISPLACED UTILITY AND, THEREFORE, THE COMMISSION’S DECISION IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	43
A.	Standard of Law.....	43

- B. The Commission’s Decision Does Not Unconstitutionally Deprive Relator of Its Due Process Rights. 44
- IV. THE COMMISSION APPROPRIATELY MADE AN INDEPENDENT DECISION BASED ON THE RECORD..... 45
 - A. Standard of Law 45
 - B. The Commission Did Not Inappropriately Reject The Credibility Findings of the ALJ..... 45
- V. REMARKS OF COMMISSIONERS DURING THE HEARING REFLECT THE COMMISSION’S DELIBERATIVE PROCESS. 47
- VI. THE COMMISSION APPROPRIATELY AWARDED LOST REVENUES FOR FUTURE CUSTOMERS FOR AREAS THAT WERE “ALREADY RECEIVING ELECTRIC SERVICE” UNDER § 216B.44..... 48
 - A. Standard of Law. 48
 - B. The Commission Determined That The Areas Were Already Receiving Electric Service From Lake Country And, Therefore, Lake Country Was Entitled To Lost Revenues For Future Customers..... 50
- CONCLUSION 51
- ADDENDUM.....PUC ADD. 1-39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Qwest Corp. v. Koppendrayer, et al.</i> , 436 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2005).....	31, 32
STATE CASES	
<i>Cable Comm. Bd. v. Nor-West Cable Comm. P'ship</i> , 356 N.W.2d 658 (Minn. 1984).....	23
<i>City of Moorhead v. Minn. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 343 N.W.2d 843 (Minn. 1984).....	45
<i>Flanagan v. Lindberg</i> , 404 N.W.2d 799 (Minn. 1987).....	44
<i>Geo. A. Hormel & Co. v. Asper</i> , 428 N.W.2d 47 (Minn. 1988)	24
<i>In re Application by City of Rochester for an Adjustment of its Service Area Boundaries with People's Coop. Power Ass'n Inc.</i> , 556 N.W.2d 611 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	7, 48, 49
<i>In re Application of City of Buffalo to Extend its Assigned Service Area into the Area Presently Assigned to Wright-Hennepin Coop. Elec. Ass'n</i> , 2006 WL 1229596 (Minn. Ct. App.)	7, 49
<i>In re Complaint by Kandiyohi Cooperative Elec. Power Ass'n Against Willmar Municipal Util. Comm'n for Extending Elec. Facilities in and Adjacent to Westwind Estates</i> , 455 N.W.2d 102 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990).....	7, 24, 48, 49
<i>In re Complaint Regarding the Annexation of a Portion of the Serv. Territory of People's Coop. Power Ass'n by City of Rochester (North Park Additions)</i> , 470 N.W.2d 525 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991)	passim
<i>In re Denial of Eller Media Co.'s Application for Outdoor Advertising Permits</i> , 664 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2003).....	24
<i>In re Detailing Criteria and Standards for Measuring an Electric Utility's Good Faith Efforts in Meeting the Renewable Energy Objectives Under Minn. Stat. § 216B.1691</i> , 700 N.W.2d 533 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 714 N.W.2d 426 (Minn. 2006) 1, 23	

<i>In re Excess Surplus Status of Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Minn.,</i> 624 N.W.2d 264 (Minn. 2001).....	passim
<i>In re Imprv. of Third St., St. Paul,</i> 225 N.W.2d 92 (Minn. 1929).....	44
<i>In re Petition of Northern States Power Co. for Authority to Change its Schedule of Rates</i> <i>for Elec. Serv. in Minnesota,</i> 416 N.W.2d 719 (Minn. 1987).....	1, 31, 47
<i>In re Petition of Northern States Power Gas Util. for Auth. to Change its Schedule of Gas</i> <i>Rates for Retail Customers Within the State of Minn.,</i> 519 N.W.2d 921 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994).....	31
<i>Markwardt v. State, Water Resources Bd.,</i> 254 N.W.2d 371 (Minn. 1977).....	22
<i>Montgomery Ward Co. v. County of Hennepin,</i> 482 N.W.2d 785 (Minn. 1992).....	31
<i>Reserve Mining Co. v. Herbst,</i> 256 N.W.2d 808 (Minn. 1977).....	24, 32
<i>Vicker v. Starkey,</i> 265 Minn. 464, 122 N.W.2d 169 (1963).....	23
<i>White v. Minnesota Dep't of Natural Resources,</i> 567 N.W.2d 724 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	23

STATE STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 14.60.....	45
Minn. Stat. § 14.69 (2004).....	22
Minn. Stat. § 216B.25.....	36
Minn. Stat. § 216B.37 (2005).....	2, 6
Minn. Stat. § 216B.40 (2005).....	2, 6
Minn. Stat. § 216B.41 (2005).....	2, 7, 43
Minn. Stat. § 216B.44 (2005).....	passim
Minnesota Statutes section 216B.44 (a) (2005).....	3
Minnesota Statutes section 216B.44 (b) (2005).....	3

Minn. Stat. § 216B.52 22

Minn. Stat. § 480A.08 49

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS

In re Application by City of Olivia to Extend its Municipal Elec. Serv. Area into an Area Served by Renville-Sibley Coop. Power Ass'n, E288, 136/SA-85-93, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order Setting Compensation for Service Extension (June 27, 1986)..... 17, 40, 42

In re Application by City of Rochester for an Adjustment to its Service Area Boundaries with People's Coop. Power Ass'n Inc., E-299,132/SA-93-498, Order Determining Compensation and Denying Motion to Dismiss (November 30, 1995) 7

In re Application of City of Buffalo to Extend its Assigned Service Area into the Area Presently Assigned to Wright-Hennepin Coop. Elec. Ass'n, E-221,148/SA-03-989, Order Determining Compensation and Requiring Compliance Filing (April 1, 2005)..... passim

In re City of White Bear Lake's Request for an Electric Utility Service Area Change Within its City Limits, E101, 002/SA-88-179, Order After Remand (April 12, 1990) 18

In re Complaint by Kandiyohi Cooperative Elec. Power Ass'n Against Willmar Municipal Util. Comm'n for Extending Elec. Facilities in and Adjacent to Westwind Estates E-118, 329/SA-89-502, Order Denying Reconsideration on the Merits and Accepting Amended Answer (October 19, 1989)..... 6, 7

In re Complaint Regarding the Annexation of a Portion of the Service Territory of People's Coop. Power Ass'n by City of Rochester (North Park Additions), E-132,299/SA-88-270, Order Determining Compensation (July 11, 1990) 7, 11, 25

In re Petition by City of Rochester for Approval of an Adjustment to its Serv. Territory Boundaries with People's Coop. Power Serv. Inc. (Celistica Property), E-132, 299/SA-02-496, Order Determining Compensation (June 19, 2003) .. 11, 37

LEGAL ISSUES

I. IS THE MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DETERMINATION OF APPROPRIATE COMPENSATION SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD?

Decision of the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission: The Minnesota Public Utilities Commission ruled in the affirmative.

Apposite Authority:

In re Excess Surplus Status of Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Minn., 624 N.W.2d 264 (Minn. 2001)

In re Complaint Regarding the Annexation of a Portion of the Serv. Territory of People's Coop. Power Ass'n by City of Rochester (North Park Additions), 470 N.W.2d 525 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991), *rev. den.* (July 24, 1991)

In re Petition of Northern States Power Co. for Authority to Change its Schedule of Rates for Elec. Serv. in Minnesota, 416 N.W.2d 719 (Minn. 1987)

II. IS THE MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DETERMINATION OF APPROPRIATE COMPENSATION ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS?

Decision of the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission: The Minnesota Public Utilities Commission ruled in the negative.

Apposite Authority:

In re Excess Surplus Status of Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Minn., 624 N.W.2d 264 (Minn. 2001)

In re Detailing Criteria and Standards for Measuring an Electric Utility's Good Faith Efforts in Meeting the Renewable Energy Objectives Under Minn. Stat. § 216B.1691, 700 N.W.2d 533 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005), *aff'd,* 714 N.W.2d 426 (Minn. 2006)

In re Complaint Regarding the Annexation of a Portion of the Serv. Territory of People's Coop. Power Ass'n by City of Rochester (North Park Additions), 470 N.W.2d 525 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991), *rev. den.* (July 24, 1991)

III. IS THE DECISION OF THE MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION UNCONSTITUTIONAL?

Decision of the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission: The Minnesota Public Utilities Commission did not rule.

Apposite Authority:

Minn. Stat. § 216B.37 (2005)

Minn. Stat. § 216B.40 (2005)

Minn. Stat. § 216B.41 (2005)

Minn. Stat. § 216B.44 (2005)

In re Complaint Regarding the Annexation of a Portion of the Serv. Territory of People's Coop. Power Ass'n by City of Rochester (North Park Additions), 470 N.W.2d 525 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991), rev. den. (July 24, 1991)
